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FISHERIES OF CANADA - MAY 1956 

CANADA 

Landings in the sea-fisheries of Canada in May amounted to 144,328,000 lb. --
127. below the 164,147,000 lb. taken in May, 1955 -- and were valued at $9,441,000 -- 
a scant 2% higher than the $9,219,000 recorded in the same month of last year. 

During the first five months of this year the value of the catch rose 207. to 
$24,107,000 from the comparable 1955 value of $20,062,000. 

PACIFIC 

In May the landed value of the fish caught on our Pacific Coast totalled 
$1,670,000 as against a value of $1,475,000 placed on the fish landed during May, 
1955. 

Halibut landings were down considerably, in May, but this season's operations 
did not get under way until the 20th, whereas in 1955 fishing began on the 12th of the 
month. 

The value of the salmon catch -- $415,000 -- was 46% higher than the May, 
1955 value of $285,000. This increase was due not only to higher landings at troll 
camps, but also to better unit prices. 

ATLANTIC 

During May fish to the value of $7,771,000 were landed on our Atlantic 
Coast. In the same month of last year the catch was valued at $7,744,000. 

In the first five months of 1956 the value of the aggregate Atlantic Coast 
catch was $16,867,000 -- 4 1% above the $16,228,000 recorded for the same period of 
1955. With the exception of rosefish and catfish, landings of grcundfish are higher 
this year. The lobster catch, although slightly under last year's in volume, is 
slightly higher in value. 

STOCKS 

On May 31st stocks of frozen fish in Canada totalled 38,336,000 lb., of which 
35,358,000 lb. were frozen fresh and 2,978,000 lb. frozen smoked. Total holdings 
were higher by'4,085,000 lb. (137.) fresh, but lower by 112,000 lb. (47.) frozen smoked 
than those of April 30th, 1956. Compared to the end of May, 1955 stocks, current 
holdings of fresh frozen fish were higher by 9,951,000 lb. (397.) and those of frozen 
smoked fish by 320,000 lb. (127.). 

EXPORTS 

Exports of Canadian fish and rish products in the first four months of 1956 
amounted to $38,435,000 -- 4% higher than the $37,102,000 recorded in the comparable 
period of last year. Sales in all categories are up, except for canned (down 107,) 
and salt fish (down 87.). 



Pegs 2 	 Table 1 - Landings by Sea liahery and Special 

QUANTITY VALUM 
Specie. 

and MAY TOTALS 	TO 	DATE MAY TOTALS TO DATE 
Sea 7iahery 

1956 1955 1956 1955 1956 1955 1956 1955 

1 000 	lb. 1000 	lb. 1000 	lb. 1 000 	lb. $000 $'000 $'000 $'000 

CANADA 	- 	TOTAL 	... 144,328 164,147 673.319 482,167 9,441 9,219 24,107 20,062 

Atlantic Total 	.......... 131,933 149,790 327,737 336,002 7,771 7,744 16,867 16,228 

Ood 	................ 28,177 24,135 83,404 81,876 812 681 2,556 2,467 
11,270 9,402 92,451 65,098 386 310 2,924 2,227 Haddock 	.................. 

Pollock 	................. 1,628 3,430 6,263 5,868 28 61 96 89 
198 292 1,026 1,238 2 3 15 15 
220 90 1,180 763 5 1 23 12 

1,630 1,488 3,969 5,671 35 35 86 130 
Catfish 	................ 911 1,467 1,840 2,818 24 41 44 72 

	

Hake 	......................... 

	

sk 	......................... 

Other Groandtisb 46 53 186 211 1 1 4 3 

Rocefish 	................... 

827 664 2,863 2,223 202 124 648 457 
Plaice & areysole 6,972 9,859 11,401 15,532 213 312 342 489 
Other Ylatfish 2,939 3,834 6,346 7,201 98 131 215 274 

50,426 68,240 67,819 106,437 302 390 459 732 
949 230 13,132 2,364 19 6 306 58 

Mackerel 	............... 591 2,591 602 2,622 27 89 27 90 

Halibut 	.................. 

- - - - - - - - 

A1.wive 	................ 5,295 3,566 5,750 4,335 86 49 59 65 

Herring 	................. 

Se.laon 	................. 15 36 15 36 7 14 7 14 
17 3 2,261 4,147 3 -- 260 443 
- - - - - - - - 

Other zatuarial 71sh 728 881 1,981 1,614 63 32 88 52 

Capelin 	.................. 

17,887 18,079 22,183 23,078 5,085 5,058 7,862 7,697 

Sardines 	................. 

Clea and Quaheugs 998 1,137 2,313 2,148 55 49 122 106 
Oyster 	................. 23 10 39 46 2 1 2 2 

elt 	.................... 

178 248 609 523 73 99 280 217 

8.ordfi.h 	................ 

Squid 	................ - - - - - - - - 

lobster 	.................. 

Other Shellfish 8 55 104 153 -- 1 3 3 

Scallop 	.................. 

Spplentary Landings 	..  243 256 439 514 
Livers, Cod 388 329 1,315 1,162 6 5 17 25 

Halibut 13 8 22 22 2 2 4 4 
N 	S.ordfiah - - - - - - - 

Other - 13 94 26 - -- 2 -- 
Irish Mou 200 1,693 749 2,847 2 19 9 46 
Other Ssaueed - 2 - 2 - 1 - 1 
Hair Seal 	.........no 61,265 110,014 169,929 219,217 226 221 399 428 
Bait WorR 	......... no 725,310 778,485 838,270 1,003,530 7 8 8 10 

Pacific Total 	........... 12,395 14,357 345,582 146,165 1,670 1,475 7,240 3,834 

1,387 998 2,032 1,393 415 285 611 397 
Sockeye 3 4 3 4 1 1 1 1 
Spring, Red 	• ..... , 1,216 855 1,795 1,188 382 257 566 356 

Salaion Total 	............. 

Spring, White 	........ 162 130 214 184 32 26 42 37 
Steelhe*d 2 4 10 11 -- 1 2 3 
Coho 	.................. - - - - - - - - 

Pink 	.................. - - - - - - - - 

1 -- 1 -- -- - -- -- 

3  5 9 6 -- -- - -- 
ChuL 	...................... 

.... 

372 585 1,894 2,310 16 23 87 98 

	

Other 	..................... 

	

Lingood 	.............. 544 482 1,909 1,636 45 34 170 122 
Slack Cod (Sablefish) 	• 9 35 69 45 1 4 9 5 

Grey Cod 	.................... 

5,068 7,315 5,068 7,315 963 859 963 859 
988 694 3,202 2,366 45 36 155 117 

Other llatfish 7 16 194 238 -- 1 7 10 
817 1,418 315,869 118,483 30 54 4,519 1,516 

Sole 	.................... 

Other Iatuarie3 Fish 1,809 1,254 6,358 2,720 49 30 169 83 
aerLng 	.................. 

Crab 	............. 405 650 1,058 1,417 42 70 114 157 

Salibut 	.................. 

188 274 3,361 4,146 7 9 95 118 
Oyster 	.............. 732 585 3,854 3,549 36 29 187 176 
3th.r Shellfish 69 51 714 547 11 9 119 90 
1pplsa.ntary Landings 	.. ..  .. 10 32 35 86 

60 128 241 393 - 	 10 31 35 85 Livers 	................. 
1 21 1 21 -- 1 -- 1 Viscera 	................ 

Oth.r 	................ .  
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UANTITT VALUH 
8p.c is. 

and MAY TOTALS 	TO 	DATE MAY TOTALS TO DATE 
Sea Fiah.ry 

1956 1955 1956 1955 1956 1955 1956 1955 

1 000 	lb • 1 000 	lb • 1 000 	lb. 1 000 	lb. $ '000 $'OOO $ '000 4#000 

1oUNDLAND i'otai 	• 19,449 19,449 87,742 80,992 812 954 2,652 2,495 

Cod 	.......... . .......... 6,524 6,692 22,526 25,760 147 151 516 608 
4,780 2,356 44,455 23,767 128 64 1,222 691 

58 26 105 46 -- -- 1 -- 
1,189 742 3075 3,602 25 16 65 79 

Haddock 	.................. 
Pollook 	.................. 

Other (houndfish 40 44 128 119 1 1 4 3 
Halibut 	.................. 53 68 493 288 6 10 59 44 
Plato. & Oreyaole 3,252 4,459 6,181 8,207 94 131 176 245 
Tarbot 	................. - - 79 100 - - 6 8 
Other Flatfish - - - - - - - - 

2,098 3,230 9,116 17,006 29 45 135 211 
Mackerel 	....... .• - - - - - - - - 

- - - - - - - - 
3 27 3 27 1 9 1 9 

Capelin 	.................. 
Salmon 	................... 
melt 	..................• 4 - 35 15 1 - 5 3 
Other L,tuarial 1i.h - - - - - - - 

1,448 1,805 1,546 2,055 372 470 397 526 
- - - - - - - - 
- 

. 

- - - - - 
Squid 	..................• - - - - - - - - 

- - - - - - - - 

Bosefiab 	................. 

Herring 	.................. 

Class 	.................... 
Scallop. 	................. 

Other Shellfish 	.......... 
ppleaenta 	Land toga 	.. 8 57 65 68 

NOVA SCOTIA 'Ibtal 	....... 43,189 48,705 141,845 141,119 3,864 4,059 10,281 10,185 

14,583 12,667 53,585 51,036 478 392 1,844 1,710 
5,988  6,038 47,309 40,108 240 209 1,673 1,487 

94 1  3,007 3,586 5,165 15 53 48 77 
142 156 968 1,102 2 2 15 14 
220 90 1,180 763 5 1 23 12 

Lobster 	.................. 

Rosetish 	............... 330 674 783 1,997 8 17 19 49 
904 1,448 1,829 2,790 24 40 44 71 

Other Groundfish - 9 52 92 - -- - -- 

Haddock 	.................. 
Pollock 	.................. 

730 552 2,318 1,887 188 104 580 401 

Cuak 	..................... 

2,238 3,219 3,700 5,144 74 107 120 170 
Other llatft.h 	........., 2,596 3,779 5,791 6,700 88 130 193 249 

HAlibut 	.................. 
Plaice 	................... 

Herring 	................ 1,959 2,555 2,098 3,914 20 28 23 45 
Sardines 	............... 13 - 1,157 - -- - 29 - 

Cod 	...................... 

Mackerel 	......,...., 591 2,591 592 2,622 27 89 27 90 
j..le1ve 	................. 3,771 2,736 4,071 3,304 47 41 56 54 

8 7 8 7 4 4 4 4 

Cattish 	.................. 

8 - 80 108 1 - 13 20 
- - - - - - - - 

Other Zatuartal 7j 	,., 249 227 280 258 8 9 13 14 
S.ordfiah 	................ 

7,565 8,491 11,568 13,158 2,321 2,538 4,945 5,081 

Saln 	................... 

Class and Quahags 184 223 388 490 12 14 27 31 

elt 	.................... 

- - 11 12 - -- -- 

Lobst.r 	.................. 

Scallop 	.................  169 236 491 462 69 94 220 199 
Oyster 	................... 

- - - - - - Squid 	................ 
Other Shellfish - - - - - - - - 
9qpleasntaq Landings 	•.  233 187 365 407 



Page 4 	Table 1 (concl'd.) - Iandina by Sea Fishery and Species 

QUANTITY VALUE 
species  

and MAY TOTALS TO DATE MAY TOTALS TO DATE 
Sea Fishery 

1956 1955 1956 1955 1956 1955 1956 1955 

0000 	lb. 9000 	lb. 1000 	lb. 0000 	lb. 	I'OOO $'OOO $')O0 ##000 

NEW BRUNSWICK Total. 	..... 27,440 31,840 45,830 42,833 	1,072 838 1,795 1,443 

Cod 	................ 1,194 1,483 1,383 1,771 	31 46 39 57 
Haddock 	................, 204 680 385 895 	7 27 18 39 
Pollook 629 397 2,572 657 	13 8 47 12 
flake 	.................... 46 98 46 98 	-- 1 - 1 

-  - - - - - -- Cuek ..................... 

Rosefteb 	................ 104 72 104 72 	2 2 2 2 
Catfish 	................. 7 19 11 28 	-. 1 -- 1 
Halibut 	...............,, 1 4 2 8 	-- 1 -- 3 
Plaice 	.................. 83 .7 1,388 837 1,388 	25 48 25 48 
Other F1atfis 	......... s 21 47 144 393 	1 1 7 17 
Herrin8 	......... ,.., 18,566 23,650 19,464 26,620 	120 139 130 201 

rdtheu 	...... 913 210 11,952 2,344 	18 5 276 57 
Mackerel 	................ . - - 10 - 	- - - - 
Alewive 	..... ............ 830 1,679 1,031 	39 8 3 11 

4 2 4 2 	2 1 2 1 

	

Saln 	................... 

	

elt 	.................... 

.

.1,524 

- - 1 1 629 3,222 	- - 192 343 
Other Estoerial Fish 358 561 1,432 1,031 	50 17 66 26 
Lobster 	......... 2,505 1,740 2,700 1,822 	730 504 858 544 
Clams and Quahaugs 503 605 1,244 1,254 	31 27 68 63 
Oyster 	.................. 14 3 14 4 	1 -- 1 -- 
Scallop 	................. 5 1 114 50 	2 -- 58 13 
Other Shellfish 	......... 5 50 104 143 	-- 1 3 3 
aipp1entary Landtng 	• -- 1 - - I 

9,118 9,751 9,759 10,818 	1,314 1,292 1,351 1,352 

Cod 	.................... 853 668 853 673 	25 20 25 20 

P. E. I. Total 	........... 

Haddock 	............. 201 192 201 192 	8 6 8 6 
flak 	................, 10 38 10 38 	-- -- -- -- 
Plaice 	............. ,.., 310 437 310 437 	9 15 9 15 
Other Ylatfiab 322 8 332 8 	9 9 -- 
Herring 	................, 2,705 3,599 2,948 4,147 	32 27 37 31 
Mackerel 	........... - - - - 	- - - - 
Alewiv 	............. op.. - - - - 	- - - - 

- - - - 	- - - - 

	

Sa1.n 	................... 

	

1t 	............... - - 235 259 	- - 21 22 
Other lituertal 7j 	,,, - - 148 232 	- - 4 6 
Lobster 	.......,.,...,, 4,694 4,763 4,694 4,763 	1,226 1,207 1,226 1,207 
Clams and Quahaugs 	....., 10 28 10 28 	-- 1 - - 1 
Oyster 	........... 9 7 14 30 	1 1 1 2 
Scallop 	....., 4 11 4 11 	2 5 2 5 
Other Shellfish 	..... - - - - 	- - - - 
%ppleaantary Landings 	.. 2 10 9 37 

32,737 40,045 42,561 60,240 	709 601 788 753 

Cod 	.................. 5,023 2,625 5,057 2,636 	131 72 132 72 
Haddock 	................ 97 136 101 136 	3 4 3 4 
flak. 	................••• - - 2 - 	- -- - 

7 - 7 - 	I 	-- - -- - Rosefish 	................. 
43 40 50 40 	8 9 9 9 
335 356 373 356 	11 11 12 11 

Other Grnumdf tab 6 - 6 - 	- - - - - 

Halibut 	.................. 

Herring 	................ 25,098 35,206 34,193 54,750 	101 151 134 244 

7ZBEC Total 	........... .. 

Sardines 23 20 23 20 	1 1 1 1 
Mackerel 	............... - - - - 	- - - - 
Salmon 	 ............. - - - - 	- - - - 

.lt 5 3 282 543 	1 -- 29 55 

Plaice 	................. .. 

Other Iatuartal 7j 	,•, 121 93 121 93 	5 6 5 6 
Lobster 1,675 1,280 1,675 1,280 	436 339 436 339 
Clams 	..... 301 281 671 376 	12 7 27 11 
Scallop 	..............• - - - - 	- - - - 
Squid 	............ - - - - 	- - - - 
Other 	.11fi.h 3 5 - 10 	-- -- - -- 
Supplementary Landings •• 1 1_- 
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MAY 

SPEC8 

DEC(BER TO MAY 	(mci.) 

QUANTITY VALUE QUANTITY VALUE 

1956 1955 1956 1955 1956 1955 1956 1955 	- 

'000 	lb. '000 	lb. OtOOO 'O00 '000 	lb. '000 	lb. 9 000 0 000 

Total 2,556 2,670 321 335 

NIL NIL NIL NIL 1,886 1,983 245 258 
488 502 63 65 

Whitefish 	........... 
Trout 	............... 

92 97 6 6 Inoonnu 	............. 
Other 	............... 90 88 7 6 

ONTARIO 

Published with the co-operation of the Fish and Wildlife Diyieion of the Departnent of Lands and Forests of Ontario. 

APRIL 

SPIES 

TOTALS 10 END OF APRIL 

QUANTITY VALUE QUANTITY VALUE 

1956 1955 1956 1955 1956 1955 1956 1955 

'000 	lb. '000 	lb • g, '000 &0000 '000 	lb • '000 	lb • 4 ,000 $'OOO 

7,136 6,562 633 756 Total 10,465 8,109 1,100 1,034 

236 279 93 112 Whitefish 397 427 158 164 
26 44 1 9 Ttzlllbee 54 71 5 10 
17 16 4 4 Lake Herring 32 26 7 6 

1,490 866 134 117 Pickerel (Y. Pike) 	, 2,414 1,140 290 216 
1,105 1,727 123 225 Blue Pickerel 	•,, 1,320 1,794 168 241 

6 14 1 2 Saug.r 	.............. 19 34 3 5 
970 665 74 54 Perch 	.............. 1,282 768 122 70 
41 95 15 33 Lake Trout 50 115 19 41 
66 45 5 4 Pike (Jackfjsh) 	,,, 209 216 20 22 
9 8 11 9 Sturgeon 11 12 15 14 

108 129 3 4 ckere 	............ 193 

.. 

234 5 6 
30 39 6 6 Catfish 	............ 32 41 7 6 

958 486 58 30 1,927 667 147 55 
2,074 2,149 105 147 

White Haas 	.......... 
Other 	............... 2,525 2,564 134 178 

MANITOBA 

Published with the co-operation of the Geae and Fisher lea Branch, Departaent of Mines and Natural Resources • Mani tuba. 

MAY 

SPLCILS 

TOTALS TO END OF MAY 

QUANTITY VALUE QUANTITY VALUE 

1956 1955 1956 1955 1956 1955 1956 1955 

'000 	lb. 0000 	lb. '000 tt000 '000 	lb. '000 	lb. 61000 49000 

Total 9,728 9,348 1,007 876 

1,429 2,382 181 221 
NIL NIL NIL NIL Pickerel (Y. Pike) 2,029 2,166 353 365 

359 91 33 

Whitefish 	........... 

Sauger 	............. 1,441 570 250 101 

Perch 	...............719 

Pike (Jackfish) 1,619 1,653 56 87 
Other 	.............. 2.491 2.228 76 69 



3,198 
162 

1,834 
124 

2,488 
356 
185 

161 

2,570 
7,120 
1,702 

312 

23 
558 

16 
449 

2,263 

1,070 

5,624 
11,900 
5,098 

15,592 
92 
89 
38 
18 
83 
91 

5 
1,002 

191 
440 
132 
504 

3,409 

4,238 
404 

2,203 
355 
840 
322 
175 

18 
35 

2,039 
19,010 
2,083 

606 
152 
20 

2,787 
32 

693 
4,171 

376 

4,889 
10,475 
4,841 
7,695 

111 
81 
64 

8 
140 

3 
7 

1,455 
233 
756 
96 

1,160 
4,167 

3,395 5,742 
10,161 9,331 

92 - 

- 4 

3,342 2,529 
416 526 
194 103 
53 367 

7,262 8,762 
13 95 

6,005 6,582 
20 35 

1,346 1,979 
240 304 
168 132 

12,763 	I 	13,847 
563 1,226 
165 229 
130 173 
32 44 

609 524 

	

20,173 1 	10,574 

	

2,589 	2,405 

11,604 10,215 
1/ 

2,247 1,473 

58,525 58,223 
6,204 3,033 

70,469 
196,668 270,784 

138 
318 

5,813 
118 

al 	4 
4,089 

44 
453 

2,589 
234 

1/ 	37 
5,636 

Page 6 	Table 3 - 0utt of 'ain Products and By-product. of S.a YiaherisJ 

(In tbouss.nds of pound., unless otherwise specif led) 

I 	JANUARY - NAY 	I 	P 	
JANUARY - KAY 

Product and Species 	 i 	roduct and Species  

1956 	I 	1955 	I 	 1956 	1955 

ATLANTIC 
	 ATLANTIC 

PRkI & Th0Z2, round or dressed: 
	 PICrjjM & VDiEGAR-CURD (bbl.): 

cod, fresh 
frozen 

haddock, fresh 
frozen ............... 

pollock, fresh 
frozen 

hake, fresh 
frozen 

cusk, fresh 
frozen 

halibut, fresh and frozen 
herring, fresh 

frozen 
mackerel, fresh 

frozen 
sardines, fresh 
alewive, fresh ................ 
salmon, fresh and frozen 
shad, fresh and frozen 
smelt, fresh and frozen 
swordfish, fresh and frozen 
toacod, fresh and frozen 

FREW & FHOZEN, fillets; 

cod, fresh 
frozen .................. 

haddock, fresh ................ 

	

if 	 , frozen 
pollock, rresh ................ 

frozen .......... 
hake, fresh ................... 

frozen .................. 
cosk, fresh 

frozen .................. 
rosefish, fresh 

frozen 
catfish, fresh 

frozen 
halibut • fresh and frozen 
plaice & flounders, fresh 

	

U 	 if 	 , frozen .... 

7R0Z, blocks: 

cod 
haddock 
pollock 
ro..fish 
other 

S5, dressed and fillets: 

cod, fillets ...... 
haddock, dressed 

fillets 
herring, kippered 

bloaters 
boneless 

WZT-CAl2: 

cod 
haddock 
pollock 
bske 

	

cusk 	..................•.  

herring, split 
fillets 

mackerel, split 
fillets 

alewive, split 
fillets 

turbot, split - ................ 

CANNED (48 lb. case): 

cod and related species 
bGrring 

kippered snacks 
mackerel 
salmon ....................... 
sardines (20 lb. ou.) 

TSR  

lobst.r, in shell 
" 	,meat 

clams & quahaugs, in shell 
,aeat 

oyster, in shell 
scallop, meat 

lobster, canned (48 lb. Cs.) 
clams & qushaugs, canned 

(30 lb. cs.) 

a.Meal (tons); 
cod and related species ...... 
rosefish 
herring ...................... 

b.Oil (gale.); 
cod 
rosefish 
herring ...................... 
seal 

c.Other; 
herring scales 
lobster tomalley (48 lb. ce.) 

paste (18 lb. cs.) 
cod skins 

roe ...................... 
glue 

lncuded with cod. 
Includes mixed roe, 

j Less than three firms. 

	

5,589 
	

13,868 

	

6,294 
	

7,289 

	

422 
	

2,962 

	

12,306 
	

6,520 

	

167 
	

1,211 

	

243 
	

304 

	

3/ 
	

3/ 

	

3/ 
	

3' 

	

319,179 
	

72,440 
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Product and Species 
JJWARY 	- MAY 

Product and Sp.cies  
JM1URY 	- MAY 

1956 1955 1956 1955 

PACIFIC PACIFiC 

FRM & FgZi, round or dressed: LIZI: 

coda, frozen 	• 235 164 oyster, shucked (gal.) 	. .. 44,926 
halibut, trojan 	. 1,782 4 1 704 
sa1on, frozen 	• 310 83 elsa., canned 	(48 lb. Co.) 	.. .. 8,40.1 
soles, frossa 	. 21 22 crabs, 	' 	a  .. 612 
herring, fresh 	. 602 1,164 oyster, 	N .. 969 

FRo, fillets: BY-PROUJCTS; 

440 594 a.Meal (tons); 
halibut 	..... 339 574 herring, body 	................21,295 11,587 

59 194 
34 835 b.Oil (gal.) 

1,794,347 19040,708 

cods 	........................... 

CANNMD (48 lb. cuss): 

ialSofl 	......................... 

soles 	.......................... 

Herring, bait (ton) 261 1,750 
herring 	....................... 

herring, body 	................. 

samoa 	........................  - Herring, dry-salted .. 400 
tuna 

Table 4 - Stos of Salted and Pickled Fish - Atlantic Coast 

Product and Species May 31, 	1955 MAY 31 	1956 April 30, 	1956  

'000 	lb. '000 	lb. • 000 	lb. 
WT-SALi'XD (pickled or kench-cured): 

ood' ...................................................... 6,855 5,274 6,864 
837 1,238 1,618 
77 98 120 
21 57 21 other 	...................................................... 

DRIhD-SALThD; 

13,568 5,501. 6,133 
130 311 472 
91 66 94 
11 20 20 

hake 	....................................................... 

BONZLiSS SALTHD (fillets, etc.): 

. 
pollock 	.................................................... 

134 413 	J 369 

cod " ....................................................... 

hake 	....................................................... 

16 - 32 

pollock 	.................................................... 

other 	................................................. 

bbls. bbl.. bbls. 
PIGIIZD; 

3,880 3,506 4,998 

cod 	........................................................ 

other 	.................................................. 

usakerel 	................. 2,382 1,394 2,489 
10,350 6,899 8,058 

herring 	............................................... . 

alewive 	................................................... . 

boxes boxes boxes 

BWAR8 	....................................................  37,904 

J Muafoundland stocks are included even thou they are r.ported on the 20th of the sonth. 
/ Include. Nsafouadland stocks of incoapletely cured, washed and pressed, saltbulk fish. 
/ Includes both heavy and sleck salted, all cures. 	/ Includes 'other'. 
J Less than thre, firms reporting. 



Page 8 	Table 5 - Cold Storage Stock. of Fresh and Booked Frozen Fish 

Item APRIL 30, 1956 
PRELIMINARY 

March 31, 1956 
Revised 

April 30, 1956 
Final 

1 000 lb. 1 000 lb. 1 000 lb. 

30,695 

15,743 14,155 18,654 

CAMD& TOTAL ...............................34,050 

Cod, Atlantic 	dressed 53 66 64 
fillets 	................... 2,204 1,281 2,719 
blocks 	................... 1,041 520 777 
breaded cooked 6 uncooked 66 99 101 

476 491 475 

Proaen fresh sea fish, total 	................... 

fillets 215 130 236 
Haddock 	dressed 50 46 45 

fillets 	................... 3,887 2,681 2,947 
blocks 	................... 2,146 1,722 2,147 
breaded cooked 6. uncooked 247 186 314 

Catfish 	fillets 80 30 64 
354 399 377 
182  146 134 

filPet 49 40 59 

Cod, Pacific 	dressed ...................... 

680 1,375 2,508 
114 175 525 

steaks 26 67 48 
Soles 	dressed 26 27 14 

675 673 178 
Other fletfish 	dressed 1 (x) (x) 

fillets 87 220 104 
169 358 60 

losefish (Ocean perch) 	fillets 	....................... 

Cepelin 	round 2 86 
139 192 71 
454 800 264 

fillets 	....................... 

Mackerel 	round or dressed 57 100 281 
fillets 12 16 (x) 

3round.J..k, unclassified 	............................. 

Shad 	round or dresse4 16 63 3 
1te 	round or dressed 208 155 451 

fillets 3. 8 84 
Sa.1m, Atlantic 	round or dressed 50 61 53 

1,025 1,284 2,581 

Halibut, Atlantic 	dressed ....................... 

152 148 843 

Halibut, Pacific 	dresaed ....................... 

fillet. 44 178 

fillets 	....................... 

steek.s 1 1 4 
563 755 962 

fillets 35 96 
steaks 16 35 50 

Herring, Atlantic 	round ......................... 
Herring, Pacific 	round ......................... 

Pink 	dressed 91 100 4 
(x) 1 3 

Spring, Pink 	dressed 3 8 (x) 
Spring, Led 	dressed 99 116 173 
Spring, White 	dressed 5 

..

..

..

.. 

1 206 

Sa.In, 	Pacific, 	total 	............................. 

Steelhasd 	dressed 1 3 31 

Chum 	dressed ....................... 

tbiclaa.ifitd 38 37 31 

Coho 	dressed ....................... 

13 7 7 
13 40 16 

Sockeye 	dressed ....................... 

66 53 51 
147 118 49 
168  185 177 

ci ................................................. 

5 5 15 

Lobsters 	.............................................. 
Oysters 	.............................................. 
Scallops 	............................................. 

286  51 116 

Shrimps 	............................................. 
Squid 	................................................. 
Shellfish, unclassified .............................. 

255 283 453 Sea fish, 	uncl*ssified 	.............................. 

Frozen fresh Inland fish, total 3,688 2,811 3,429 

Use 	 round or drsssed 62 36 
108 74 14 

Cisco (Lake Herring) 	round or dressed 194 179 210 
fillets 	.................... 

Goldayo 	round or dressed 70 68 - 



Table 5  (concl'd.) - Gold Storage Stocks of Fresh and Smoked Frozen Fish 	Page 9 

Itma APRIL 30, 156 

PRELIMINARY 
March 31, 1956 

Revised 
Ari1 30, 1956 

Final 

'000 lb. 000 lb. 000 lb. 

CAHAM (concluded) 

Frozen fresh inland fish (concluded) 

Lake Trout 	round or dressed 87 110 210 
fillets 9 4 27 

Perch 	round or dressed 41 21 38 
47 42 33 

Pickerel, Blue 	round or dressed 12 (x) 17 
72 15 128 

Pickerel (Yellow Pike) 	round or dressed 214 158 78 
156 421 162 

Pike (Jackfish) 	round or dressed 78 65 120 
204 308 320 

Saugers 	round or dressed 251 72 11 
88 64 18 

Suckers (md. Mullets) roun4 or dressed 5 10 7 

fillets 	....................... 

fillets 	....................... 

fillets 5 13 14 

fillets 	....................... 

Tullibee 	round or dressed 184 111 248 

fillets 	....................... 

Whitefish 	round or dressed 127 536 539 
363 101 79 

fillets 	....................... 

1.126 377 1,120 
fillets 	...................... 

3,074 2,426 2,397 

Inland fish, 	unclas.ified 	.......................... 

Frozen smoked fish, 	total 	...................... 

1,800 1,485 1,594 Cod, 	Atlantic 	fillets 	.................... 
Cod, 	Pacific 	dressed 	.................... 46 41 16 

fillets 	.................... 239 100 35 
Goldeye 	dressed 7 6 1 

370 307 440 
32 30 64 
16 12 16 

Sea Herring 	dressed (kippers) 521 408 184 
Saln 	fillets 	....................... 

43 37 47 

Frozen fish held for Bait and Animal Feed 11,545 11,303 

Haddock 	dressed 	....................... 

Bait, 	total 	....................................... 7,161 8,285 

fillets 	....................... 

921 1,343 

Book 	fish, unclassified ............................. 

Herring, 	Pacific 	............................... 1 ,266  

.. 

1,508 
Herring, 	Atlantic 	.................................. 

190 336 
Squid 	........................................... - 

Mackerel 	........................................... 

4,784 5,098 Other 	............................................ 

Animal feed, 	unclas•iied 	......................... . 

.... . .... 

4,384 3,018 



Page 10 	 ZESSNAL TRAM 

bl. 6 - IMPORTS of Piy Proacta 

TO XND 07 MARCH  

WAMTr I 	 YAL 
AND 0OUN! 07 ORION 	 1956 	1 	1955 	 1956 	 1955 

- '000 lb. - 

%?AL 	......................... 	 . 	 2,543,784 2,634,544 

71ffl 	................ 1,895 1,906 283,017 303,103 

325 125 55,222 24,091 Co4 and r.lat.d species 	.., 
U.S.A . 	 ................................. 185  102 34,960 19,011 

Ra.ut 	........... . 433 358 73,096 67,506 
215 255 38,481 50,777 U.S.A. 	.........•.s ..................... 

81n 	. ................... •,••• ........... 99 215 36,997 74,024 

Al..ka 	......• ........................... 
U.S.A. 	........ ................... ...... 

21 
78 

91 
124 

6,249 
36,997 

26,604 
47,420 

Oth•r 	........... ,...e...• 
U.S.A . 	.............................. ... 

1,038 1,208 117,702 137,482 
1,017 1,141 111,099 122,187 

cum 7 	• ...........•••,..... 728 752 111,622 109,858 

2 - 160 - Cod ste., wst-saltod 	.................... 

U.S.A . 	 ................................. 2 - 160 - 

Rsrring, piCkled 	.............. 

1i.tb.rl.M. 	.............. 

494 557 60.878 67.324 
262 

74 
243 

34 
35,807 
6,784 

33,989 
2,885 

Otkr 	•..... ........................ ....... 232 195 50,584 42,534 

35 16 9,107 4,645 U.S.A. 	................................. 

C7IN 	.............................. 722,402 601,768 

Moviss, .ardiflss 	....................... 

Portugal ...............  ........ 

371 519 163,961 277,751 
235 
48 

400 
66 

97,741 
27,315 

226,568 
27,244 

Plichsrds 	.................. 112 4 12,550 518 

112 1 12,550 107 U.S.A. 	..... ....n ..................... 

Oth.r 	 ........................ 545,891 323,499 

LL71 752,700 648,600 

Lobsters, trsu 	................ 

U.S.A. 	..... 
20 13 14,311 9,782 

19 4 13,341 3,122 

o1us7 	.................................. 

Oysters, frank 	............................  235,045 178,986 
-. 235,045 178,986 U.S.A. 	............................ 

Otk.r, fresh 	..... .. 5,783 10,387 

497,561 449,445 

-. 674,043 971,215 

tl 	...................................... - - - - 

Whal. and sp. 	oil 	.................. gal. 11,206 83 12,178 13,054 
9,991 63 10,819 9,609 U.S.A. 	.... ........................ 

Oil, eohontrtSd and for fortifyiug 	...... 

U.S.A. 	..................... ......••• 
..  70,660 194,276 

. 	 . 13,815 139,818 

Otbes' oil.. 	. ..............•...•.....•.••••• . . . 95,917 457,564 

otsr proct. 	........ e...e.....•s.i••••• . 
495,288 306,321 

.. - 427,702 283,320 U.S.A. 



Table 7 	- 	Exports of Fishery Productu 	 Peg. 11 

TO END OF APRIL 

QUANTITY VALt1 
Product and Country of Destinat ion 

1956 1955 1956 1955 
1 000 	lb. 1 000 	lb. $'OOO 'O0O 

.. 38,435 37,102 

FRR1 & 	whole or dresied, total 36,0.73 34,615 7,639 7,605 

15,330 16,909 2,656 3,224 

Cod, Atlantic: 
868 817 90 76 
90 641 16 10 

Cod., Pacific: 
fresh, dressed 	.......................... 236 152 34 22 

113 51 20 6 
Haddock and other gi-oundfish: 

2,364 614 83 39 
50 65 8 15 

Halibut: 
818 640 328 226 

3,185 4,197 805 938 

Sea fish, total 	............................. . 

850 1,139 25 37 
730 847 80 79 

Salmon, Atlantic: 

TOTAl. IIMPOM 	...................... ..... 

fresh, 	dressed 	............................ .. 

3 8 1 3 
16 31 8 14 

Salmon, Pacific: 

fresh, dreased 	............................ .... 

132 118 54 28 

frozan, dressed 	........................... ..... 

Mackerel 	.................................... .... 

1,391 3,841 578 1,049 

frozen, dressed 	........................... .... 

Seelt 	...................................... 2,050 3,366 437 646 

frozen, dressed 	........................... .... 

Other sea rich 	............................. 2,434 382 89 36 

fresh, dreas.d 	....................... .... 

frozen, dressed 	........................... .. 

Herring, see 	................................ .... 

20,743 

... 

... 

17,706 4,983 4,381 

rr.sh, whole or dressed 	................... .... 

frozen, whole or dressed 	.................. .... 

102 17 27 4 

fresh, whole or dressed 	................... .... 

frozen, *iole or dressed 	.................. .. 

150 239 20 36 
Perch 	...................................... 1,175 880 222 157 
Pickerel 	................................... 5,856 4,125 1,275 1,099 

1,214 1,075 129 141 

Freshwater fish, total 	...................... . 

1,896 993 425 225 

Eel 	......................................... .... 

O 58 114 69 
704 645 241 204 

Tullibee 	................................. 

... 

96 83 12 11 

Pike 	........................................ .. 

Saug.r 	...................................... .. 

Sturgeon 	.................................... .... 

Whitefish 	................................. 6,144 6,441 2,076 2,007 

Trout 	....................................... .... 

3,316 3,150 442 428 

FEEI & FR0Z, fillets and blocks, total 38,514 35,744 8,974 8,222 

Sea fish, total 	............................. 34,081 32,343 7,128 6,856 

Cod, Atlantic: 
fillets 	................................... . 7,768 9,256 1,489 1,711 

Lake Herring 	................................ .... 

5,036 

... 

5,112 864 1,085 
Haddock; 

blocks 	.................................... 

8,445 7,575 1,819 1,593 fillets 	................................... 
6,472 5,577 1,137 1,179 

Other freshwater fish 	....................... .. 

block 	.................................... . 
170 224 43 51 
219 318 49 47 

Rosefish (Ocean Perch), fillets 	........... 1,568 1,531 370 288 
45 116 6 33 

4,016 2,100 1,252 705 
Other grou.ndfi.h block 	........................ 
Ylatfish, fillets 	.......................... 
Other isa fish fillet 	................... 282 534 99 166 

Catfish, 	fillets 	............................... 
Hake, pollock, cusk, fillets 	................... 

4,433 3,401 1,846 1,366 

2,097 1,568 1,037 778 

Freshwater fillets, total 	................... 

Pike 	............................ 916 790 274 248 
Pi ckerel 	.................................... 

394 121 128 Whitefish 	................................... 347 
Other freshwater fillets 	................. 1,073 649 414 212 



Pa• 12 	 Table 7 (Cont'd.) 	- 	}xporta of Fishery Products 

TO END OF APRIL 

(UANTITY V,LUE 
Product and Country of Destination 1956 1955 1956 1955 

'000 	lb. 1 000 	lb. '000 40000 

3,112 594 446 

42 69 
63 

11 
11 

19 
17 

U.S.A. 	................................... 41 

2,437 398 261 
832 124 73 

1,191 212 119 

U.S.A. 	................................... 268 285 48 56 

593 551 147 139 

U.S.A. 	................................... 578 537 144 135 

Haddock, pollock, hake fillets 38 17 8 4 

MOKID YI1, total 	..........................4,427 

Haddock, dressed 	............................. 

Other asoked fish 	..............• 42 38 30 23 

Herring, 	sea 	................................3,712 
DoMnican Republic 	........................1,227 
Haiti 	.....................................2,084 

36,210 

.. 

40.656 5,620 6,093 

Cod fillets 	.................................. 

27,750 30,810 4,155 4,596 
670 134 84 

855 Jemaica 	.................................• 5 ,441 5,362 795 
Trinidad 	.............. 1,518 

.. 

1,604 247 259 
1,220 1,024 167 136 

Brazil 	................................... - 187 - 29 

Cuba 	....................................• 5 ,451 3,877 844 584 

Doalnican Republic 	...................... 42 89 6 12 

Italy 	................................. 186 3,299 32 502 
. 

,955 
- 

10,076 
- 

1,214 
- 1,310 

888 782 153 142 U.S.A. 	................................... 
2,385 2,109 607 574 

U.S.A . 	................................... 2,004 1,743 503 475 

Cod, wet-salted 	............................ 941 1,559 120 216 

U.S.A. 	................................... 941 1,220 120 180 

Hake, haddock, pollock • oisk, salted and 
dried 	... 5,004 3,882 723 552 

412 522 61 73 

SsIrHD JI, total 	.......................... 

849 163 128 24 

	

Cod, salted and dried 	....................... 

	

Doai.nican Republic 	....................... 2,746 1,949 392 278 

Barbados 	..................................1,022 

447 409 61 56 

Leeward 7iindward Islands 	................... 

.S.A. 	............................... ...• 22 7 3 1 

Hake, haddock, poLlock, ousk, salteR 

.. 

Portugal 	................................ ..- 
Puerto Rico 	............................... 

boneless 	..... 45 412 9 61 

Cod, salted, boneless 	....................... 

Cuba 	....................................... 

Puerto Rico 	................................. 

U.S.A . 	................................... 33 59 6 10 

- 1,873 - 93 
85 

.. 

ii 6 1 

British c.iiana 	............................. 

PICHLHD FlL, total 	........................ 9,265 7,869 1,024 810 

1,996 159 140 

Barring, dry-salted 	........................... 
Other salted fish 	.............................. 

Ba rring, 	sea 	............................... 4 ,208 3.837 479 367 

3._sales 	. ...............................• 1  473 

.... 

342 37 25 

Alsuive 	..................................... 2,496 

2,411 1,785 324 233 
Jwasica 	.................................. 1,446 

. 

1,077 173 128 
64 

	

Mackerel 	.................................... 

	

U.s.A. 	................................... 551 390 98 

Other pickled fish 	......................... .150 251 62 70 



Table 7 (concl'd.) 	- 	Hxporte of Fishery Products 	 Pgu 13 

TO END OF APRIL 

Q.UANTITY VALUh 
Product and (;ountry of I)eeiination 

1956 1955 1956 1955 
1 000 	lb. 	- 1000 	lb. t'OOO 'OOO 

CAMW FISH, total 	................ . ........ 15,444 18,289 4,743 5,258 

466 595 72 82 
258  332 35 39 

U.S.A. 	................................... 1 29 159 27 31 

35 74  3,731 685 664 
612  593 135 127 

Herring, 	use 	................................ ... 

238 315 45 57 

Jaealca 	................................... ... 

766 469 141 77 
452  

..... 

253 87 48 

British 	lana 	............................ ... 

Jamaica 	................................... .... 

8 346 1 51 
Trinidad 	.................................. ... 

Belgian Congo 	........................... .... 

11,367 13,892 3,978 4,492 
410 931 189 498 
80 66 33 27 

1,173 1,634 462 691 
Belgium 	................................. 1,426 2,496 483 718 
Italy 	................................... 4,343 1,451 128 372 

635 91 174 
U.S.A . 	................................... 5,107 

. 

1,079 1,774 280 

71 8 20 

Ssrdin.e 	.................................... . 

Union of South .4frica 	..................... ... 

&a.istralia 	................................. ... 

Now Zealand 	............................... . 

ZLL FI, total 	............................ 7. 030 7,552 4,829 4,433 

8a1.mon 	...................................... 

Netherlands 	............................... 256 

Clams, in shell and shucked 	................. 700 863 90 87 

United Kingdom 	............................ .. 

796 31 38 

Other oe.nn.d fish 	........................... 37 

5. 717 

67 59 49 

lobster, fresh or frozen 	................... 6,112 4,324 3,837 
U.S.A. . 	................................... 5,717 6,112 4,324 3,837 

In shell 	.................................. 629 

Other shellfish, fresh, frozen or dried 	..,. 519 

. 

341 242 123 

Shucked 	................................... 71 

Lobster, canned 	............................ 67 169 155 353 
11 19 26 
3 7 5 

United Kingdom 	............................ 8 
B.1giu 	................................... 3 

44 136 102 287 U.S.A. ..................................... 

Other sh.11fish, canned 	..................... 27 67 18 33 

,. .. 5,012 4,235 

39,517 35,420 2,921 2,666 
38,485 34,199 2,858 2,603 
1,032 1,221 63 63 

NI8CZLLA)U8, total 	........................ 

Oils, total 	.................... in gallons 1,134,602 1,242,758 1,024 978 

Neal, total 	................................. 

5,744 8,254 14 13 

Herring and other sea fish 	................ 
Whale (i.ncl. goano) 	....................... 

29,215 18,390 31 18 
18,878 353,703 177 262 

Pharmacentical 	............................ 

Cod liv•r, crude 	.......................... 

830,442 762,091 701 585 
Cod liy.r, sun rotted 	..................... 

Herring, industrial 	....................... 

- 15,392 - 10 Seal 	...................................... 
Whale 	.................................. 82,430 83,128 100 79 

893 1,699 1 11 

.. .. 133 121 

Other oil 	................................. 

1,966 5,030 73 234 
8.a.e.ds 	.................................... 
Soluble 	.................................... 
Seal skins 	............................no 7,487 3,475 39 12 
Other product 	.............................. .. .. 822 224 



Table 8 - Index Number. of Wholesale Price. of Fishery Producta and Relevant Series 

Date 
Fishery 
Producta 

Meat 
Fresh 

Fowl 
Dreseed 

Salaries 
Industrial 

ConauLer Price index 

Wholesale Wholesale Wholesale Composite Canada U.S.A. U.K. 

1935-1939 1935-1939 1935-1939 1949 • 100 1949 • 100 1947-1949 Jan.15 1952 
.100 0100 0100 .100 400 

260.7 337.7 199.3 106.0 102.9 102.8 86.0 
2 83. 3  423.1 262.0 125.6 113.7 110.0 94.0 
279.8 343.6 194.5 140.3 116.5 113.5 102.6 
259.0 292.5 220.1 151.5 115.5 115.5 10518 

1950 Average 	...................... 
1951 Average 	...................... 

2 60 . 4  283.9 164.7 151.3 116.2 114.8 107.7 

1952 Average 	...................... 
1953 Average 	...................... 
1954 Average 	...................... 

273.9 271.2 189.5 160.2 116.4 114.5 112.6 

1955 	April 	........................ 285.6 274.3 192.8 150.0 116.1 114.2 110.8 

1955 Average 	...................... 

258.6 282.8 195.8 153.1 116.4 114.2 110.6 
258.4 290.3 201.8 158.8 115.9 114.4 112.9 
258.4 283.7 210.8 164.1 116.0 114.7 113.3 

May 	.......................... 

261.6 278.3 201.8 166.0 116.4 114.5 112.5 

June 	......................... 
July 	......................... 

273.9 276.2 192.8 169.0 116.8 114.9 113.2 Auguat 	....................... 

277. 4  261.3 180.7 170.4 116.9 114.9 114.4 
280.6 248.7 198.8 171.4 116.9 115.0 116.2 

September 	.................... 

December 	.................... 292.4 244.8 198.8 170.9 116.9 114.7 116.2 

October 	...................... 
November 	..................... 

1) 
293.1 242,1 210.8 162.2 116.8 114.6 100.0 

.. 

292.4 239.1 198,8 164.0 116.4 114.6 100.0 1956 January 	...................... 

308.9 236.4 204.8 167.0 116.4 114.7 101.3 February 	..................... 
March 	........................ 
April 	........................ 300. 1  240.1 210.8 170.7 116.6 114.9 102.7 

1) New base - January 17, 1956 • 100.0 

Table 9 - Prices Received by Pieberiien 

Species and Port 1956 1955 SpeCies and Port 1956 1955 

per lb. g per lb. 9 per lb. 2 per lb. 
Cod, market: Swordfi&h: 

Halifax, N.S., offshore 	• , • ,, 3 1/2 3 1/4 I,ouisbourg, N.E., of fehor. - - 
1ckeport, N.E., offshore 3 1/2 33 1/4 Halifai, N.S., offshore - - 
Louisbourg, N.S., offshore 	• 2 1/4-3 1/4 3 1/4 North Sydney, N.E., ofrehore - - 

3 
2 3/4 

3 
3 1/4 

Lobater, market: 
Yareouth, N.E .................. 35 35-40  Careet, N.H., ungreded cg 33 35 

Pespebiac, Quo., ungraded - - 
St. John's, Nfld., ungraded 2 1/4 2 1/4 45 40 

Haddock, large: Richibucto, N.B. 	.............. - - 
Halifax, N.S., offshore 4 - 5 4 

Petit de Qrat. N.E. 	.......... .. 
arand Manan, N.h............... 

28 28 

Louiabourg, N.E., offshore 4 - 4 1/2 4 
Sourie, P.K.I 	................. 

House Harbour, Meg. I.., tue. - - 
St. John's, Nfld., ungraded - 3 

. 

-  - 
Rosefiab (Ocean Perch): Scallop: 

Halifax, N.E., offshore 	...... 2 1/2 2 1/2 

Curling, Nfld .................. 

35 38 

Loui.bourg, N.E., offshore 2 1/4 2 1/4 -  - 
Ramea, Nfld., ungraded .2 1/4 2 1/4 Oya*.er; 

Flounders: Sumieeraide, P..1 . 	............ - - 

Sourl. 	P.E.I .................. 

Halifax, N.E., offshore 3 1/2 3 1/2 Sblppegan, N.b. 	............... - - 
3 - 3 1/4 3 1/4-3 1/2 

3 3 1/2 
Caraquet, N.E. 	................ 3.2 3 1/2 Sa1. Red Spring: 
Ranea, Nfld., ungraded 2 3/4 2 3/4 37 35 

Herring: Salmon, White Spring: 
Yaruth, N.E. 	................ - - Vancouver, dressed ............. 22 25 

Louisbourg, N.H. 	...... . ...... .. 

- - Soles: 
3-4 3-4 

Souri., P.A.I .................. 

1 1/2 

Digby, N.S.....................
Halifax, N.E................... 

Sardines: Lingcod: 

Black's Harbour, N.B...........

Black'. Harbour, N.E. 	......... 2 1/2 - 

Prince Rupert 	.................. 

8 10 

Richibucto, N.E. 	........ ....... 

Mackerel: 
Halifax, N.H. 	................. - - 

VancOuver, 	dreased ............ 

Vancouver ...................... 

Cheticamp, MS. 	............... - 
.

. 

. 

- 
House Harbour, Meg. Is., Qua.  
elt: 
Summsrside, P.E.1 . 	............ - 

. 

- 
Chatbam, N.B. 	................. .- 

. 
- 

. 



Table 10 - Wholesale Prices at May 15, 1956. 	 Page 15 

Product unit Halifax Montreal Toronto Winnipeg Vancouver 

$ $ $ 3 
ATLANTiC 
Cod fillets, tr.sh, unwrapped 	............ lb .208 .261 .291 - 
Cod fillet., frozen, c.1].o 5 1 a .199 .244 .248 .267 - 

.250 .316 .335 .347 - 
Halibut, fresh or frozen, 10-40 lb. 	...... " - .380 - - - 
Haddock fillets, fresh, unwrapped .288 .349 .373 - - 
Marring, kippered, domestic 	............. .185 .251 .259 .277 - 
Mackerel, frozen, round - .148 .177 - - 

Cod fillets, smoked 	........................... 

Smelts, frozen, No. 1 	................, 

.. 

- .290 .231 - - 

ATLANTIC CANNID 

... 

Lobster, Fancy Grade 	................. cc. 48.4v 37.27 - - 39.23 - 
Sardine., not smoked, in vegetable oil 100-3s 8.89 8.75 8.65 9.14 - 

PACIFIC 
Halibut, frozen, 10-40  lb., headless and 

lb - .379 .385 - .272 
Silv.rbright, frozen, headless & dressed - .504 .468 - .357 
Cobo, frozen, headless and dressed - .599 .587 - .438 
Lingcod, fresh 	........................... - - - - .165 

dressed 	............................ 

PACIFIC CANNIM  
Sockeye. Grade A 	..................... cc. 48-i 22.19 21.31 21.35 21.41 20.32 
Pink, 	Grade A 	........................ N  12.09 11.48 11.55 11.57 10.73 

INLAND 
lb. - .482 .525 - - 

" - .287 .281 .223 - 
Whitefish, fresh 	.......................... 
Whit.ti.h, frozen 	......................... 
Lake Trout, fresh 	........................ - .538 .544 - 
Lake Trout, frozen 	....................... 

 - .418 .353 .337 - 

Table 11 - Retail Prices May 1, 1956. 

Product unit Halifax Montreal Toronto Vancouver 

ATLANTIC 
lb .308 - .459 - 

Cod fillet., frozen, packaged 	........... ............ N - - .295 - 
I' .368 .470 .524 .532 

Cod ftl1t., fresh, unwrapped 	........................ 

.438 .490 .532 .532 
N  44 .520 .591 - 

.292 .322 .372 .573 
Mackerel, 	frozen 	........................ N - ;330 .333 - 

Cod fillets, 	smoked 	..................................... 

Smelts, frozen, No, 1 	................... ,•, - .442 .467 - 

Haddock fillets, fresh 	............................. 

N - .727 - - 

ATLANTIC CANNED  
Lobster, Fancy Grade 	............................ tin 5 os. .876 .890 .828 .935 

Finnan Haddi 	................................................. 

Sardine., not smoked, in oil 	.................... 	
N .096 .091 .089 .098 

Herring, kippered 	......................................... 

PACIFIC 

Salmon steak, fresh or frozen 	........................... 

Coho steak, fresh or frozen 	.... . .................... lb .817 .732 .834 - 
- - .960 - 

N - - .610 - 
II 

. 

- - - .345 
N  t1. .606 .693 - - 

Spring steak, fresh or frozen 	........................ 

- .647 .667 - Halibut steak, frozen 	................................ 

PACIFIC CANNHD 
Sockeye, Grade A 	................ tin 8 oz. .531 .477 .480 .478 

Silverbright steak, rr.sh or frozen 	.................. 
Lingcod, fresh 	....................................... 
Halibut steak, fresh 	................................. 

Pink, Fancy Grade 	..............................N N .280 .264 .269 .251 

INLAND 
lb. - - .666 - 
a - - - - 

Whitefish, fresh 	..................................... 
Whitefish, frozen 	.................................... 

I, - - .770 - Lake Trout, freah 	.................................... 
Yellow Pickerel, fresh a - - - - 



LA PECHE AU CANADA - MAI 1956 

CANADA 

En mai, lea débarquements de poisson de mer se sont élevés a 144,328,000 livres, 
soit 12 p.  100 de moins qu'en mai 1955 (164,147,000 livres). Leur valeur a atteint 
$9,441,000, soit 2 p. 100 de plus qu'en mai 1955 ($9,219,0 00). 

Durant lea cinq premiers mois de cette année, la.valeur de la pche a augmenté 
de 20 p.  100 par rapport a is valeur correspondante de 1955 ($24,107,000  contre 
$20,062,000). 

PACIFIJE 

En mal, la valeur d&barquée du poisson pché au large de la cOte du Pacifique 
a atteint $1,670,000 contre $1,475,000 en mai 1955. Lea débarquementa de flétan ont 
considérablement diminué en mai; cette année, Ia peche n's toutefois comnencé que 
vera le 20, tandis qu'en 1955 elle avait commence le 12 dii mois. 

Quant a la valeur du saumon pché ($415,000), ella a été de 46 p.  100 supé-
rieure h celle de mai 1955. Cette augmentation n's pas été seulement due 1 des 
débarquements accrue de la pêche 1 la ligne trainante mais aussi I des prix 
unitaires plus élevés. 

ATLANTIQUE 

Au cours dii mois de mai, on a débarqué du poisson sur notre cOte de l'Atlantique 
pour une valeur de $7,771,000. Mi cours du mme mOi8 de l'an dernier, is valeur de 
l.a ptche a atteint $7,744,000. 

Durant lea cinq premiers mois de l'année 1956, la valeur totale de la pche 
stir is cOte de ltAtlantique  a atteint $16,867,000, soit 4 p. 100 de plus que la 
valeur atteinte au cours de la période correspondante de 1955 ($16,228,000). 
Exception faite pour lea chlvrea et les silures, lea débarquements de poissons de 
fond 8ont plus élevCa cette axinée. Quant I la peche des hoinards, si la quantité 
en a légèrement diminuC par rapport 1 i'axmée derniêre, sa valeur a 1égrement 
augmenté. 

STOCKS 

Au 31 mai, lea stocks de poisson congelé s'élevaient 1 38,336,000 livres, dont 
35,358,000 de frais et 2,978,000 de fume. Lea stocks totaux out etC de 13 p. 100 
on de 4,085,000 livres de plus que ceux dii 30 avril, et pour ce qui eat du frais; 
pour ce qui eat dii fume, us out diminuC de 112,000 livres, soit 4 p. 100. Si on 
les compare aux stocks de is fin de mai 1955, lea stocks courants de poisson frais 
congelC, Ctaient de 9,951,000 livres (39 p.  100) supCrieurs et ceux dc poisson fume 
congelC de 320,000 livres (12 p.  100). 

EXPORTAX IONS 

Las exportations 'de poisson canadian at dc produita du poisson out atteint 
$38,435,000, soft 4 p.  100 dc plus que lea $37,102,000 atteints au cours de la 
pCriode correspondante de 1 'an dernier. Dana toutes lea categories, las ventee 
sont en augmentation, saul pour le poisson en botte (diminution de 10 P.  100) at 
pour le poisson asiC (diminution de 6 p.  100). 
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